For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat 9 or Adobe Reader 9, or later.
Get Adobe Reader Now!
1
ATTENTION: Read carefully before
attempting to install, operate or
service the Corrosion Resistant

be taken to follow all instructions and to comply with all
applicable codes.
MODEL NO. CODE
Volts: F =208, H=240, G = 277, P=480, U = 600
Phase: 1 = Single Phase, 3 = Three Phase
KW Rating: 5 = 5KW, 7 = 7.5KW, etc.
Thermostat: T = Built-in Stat, 0=Remote Stat
INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS,
PARTS, SERVICE,
& MAINTENANCE
MANUAL
IMPORTANT: OWNER SHOULD RETAIN THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
MOUNTING
The heater can be mounted in several horizontal
positions as shown in figures provided on attached
sheets. Optional mounting brackets and attaching
hardware (bolts and lockwashers) are provided to hang
the heater. Secure the brackets to the heater as
indicated in figures shown, depending on the mounting
position selected.
Adequate alternatives for suspending the heater from
the ceiling are metal rods, chains or angle iron. If the
heater is to be mounted other than as shown in
figures, the louver assembly should be repositioned to
direct the air stream. To do so, remove the four (4)
attaching screws, pull the grill off the heater and rein-
stall in the correct orientation.
      ECO 1-5917   6/08  Form 9843
5500 / WD SERIES
WASHDOWN UNIT HEATER
Corrosion Resistant Unit Heater for
Hose Down Applications
MODEL DESIGNATION SYSTEM (EXAMPLE:  F1F5505T)
F 1 F 55 05 T
HTR Volts
Phase
Motor Volts
Heater Series
KW Rating Thermostat
2
HOSEDOWN INSTRUCTIONS
1. Open the power supply circuit to the heater before any
hosedown operations are attempted.
2. DO NOT use high pressure type cleaning equipment
for washing or rinsing the heater..
3. Never direct the water spray at the shaft bearing of
the fan motor or the control compartment gasket.
4. To remove accumulations which may build up on
the heater use a mild detergent and warm water. Do
not use caustic solutions which may damage to the
seals of the enclosure.
5. The discharge grille can be removed for access to
the fan blade and the heating elements.
6. Be sure the grill and all covers have been replaced
after cleaning has been completed.
ELECTRICAL WIRING
See diagram pasted inside control compartment. The
amperage load and the minimum recommended wire size
is listed on the heater data plate.
ELECTRICAL GROUND
This heater must be grounded before operating as
required by the National Electrical Code and by appli-
cable local codes. Use a conductor of the appropriate
size, secured to the ground lug in the heater and to a
grounded connection in the service panel.
INSTALLATION GUIDELINES
Arrange units so that intake and discharge air is not
obstructed by building columns, machinery and other
objects. Locate thermostats on interior partition walls or
position away from cold drafts, internal heat sources and
unit air discharge streams.
The National Electrical Code requires that overcurrent
protection and supply wiring for electric heating equip-
ment be rated at least 125% of the full amp-load of the
circuit.
Make sure all field wiring connections are properly
made and are tight. Conduit openings are provided in
the back of the wiring compartment.
THERMOSTAT (OPTIONAL REMOTE)
The thermostat should be located where it will sense the
free air movement within the structure. It should not be
positioned or located in direct sunlight or where it will be
affected by a localized heat source such as lighting or
other heaters.
If a wall mounted thermostat is used, it should be
mounted 5 feet above the floor. It should be connected to
the control terminal block in the heater as shown on the
wiring diagram and per instructions packed with the
thermostat. All control circuitry must be per NEC class 1
wiring.
DIMENSION DATA
Heater Size A B C D E F G H Approx. lbs.
3-5   -   7.5 KW 12" 18" 19 3/4" 15 1/4" 16 1/2" 6' 8" 6" 45
10   -   15 KW 14" 19" 21 3/4" 15 1/4" 18" 6' 8" 6" 55
20, 25, 30 KW 16" 27" 28 3/4" 19 1/2" 17 1/2" 6' 15 1/2" 4 1/2" 85
40, 48 KW 18" 31" 30 3/4" 19 1/2" 19 1/2" 6' 21 3/4" 2 3/4" 130